

Appellate Case No. E072470

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO**

M.G.,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL HESTRIN, as District Attorney, etc.,

Defendant and Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Riverside
The Honorable John D. Molloy, Presiding Judge
Case No. MCW1800102

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT

DAVID GREENE
(SBN 160107)
davidg@eff.org
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
T: 415.436.9333
F: 415.436.9993

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

I. INTRODUCTION.....9

II. STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY10

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE10

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....10

 A. Riverside County’s Excessive Issuance of Wiretap Orders10

 B. The Wiretap of the Petitioner12

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....13

VI. THE PUBLIC HAS A FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO ACCESS THE WIRETAP ORDER, SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS, AND ANY OTHER INFORMATION SUBMITTED TO THE COURT.....14

 A. There Is a Presumptive Right of Access to Court Records Under the First Amendment.15

 B. Wiretap Applications, Orders and Their Supporting Documents Are Court Records.....16

 C. The First Amendment Right of Access Attaches to Wiretap Applications, Orders, and Supporting Documents for Which the Order Has Expired and the Target Not Charged.16

 a. Utility17

 b. History21

 c. Penal Code Section 629.66 Does Not Foreclose a First Amendment Right of Access.....22

 D. Access to the Records Must be Granted Because the Qualified First Amendment Right of Access is Not Overcome by Countervailing Interests..24

VII. THE COURT SHOULD MAKE THE INTERCEPTED COMMUNICATIONS, WIRETAP APPLICATIONS, AND ORDERS AVAILABLE TO GUERRERO FOR INSPECTION UNDER SECTION 629.68.....26

A. The Interests of Justice Require That Guerrero be Granted Access to the Wiretap Materials26

B. The Trial Court Wrongly Imported the Good Cause Requirement from Section 629.66 as a Precondition to Exercising Its Discretion To Inspect the Wiretap Records Under Section 629.68.27

C. Nevertheless, There is Good Cause to Unseal Wiretap 14-50928

VIII. CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....30

PROOF OF SERVICE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Application of Storer Communications, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 330 (6th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Brian W. v. Superior Court</i> , 20 Cal. 3d 618 (1978)	24
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co. v. FTC</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983).....	19, 21
<i>Certain Interested Individuals, John Does I-V, Who are Employees of McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Pulitzer Publ'g. Co.</i> , 895 F.2d 460 (8th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 6 Cal. App. 4th 106 (1992)	15, 16
<i>Estate of Hearst</i> , 67 Cal. App. 3d 777 (1977).....	18, 24
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	15, 23
<i>Hicklin Engineering, LC v. Bartell</i> , 439 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Huffy Corp. v Superior Court</i> , 112 Cal. App. 4th 97 (2003)	25
<i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> , 882 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>In re Copley</i> , 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008)	15, 17, 18
<i>In re Marriage of Burkle</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 1045 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Office of Gunn, McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988).....	17

<i>In re Washington Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>In the Matter of Grand Jury Proceedings: Krynicky</i> , 983 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	21
<i>Mercury Interactive Corp. v. Klein</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 60 (2007)	13
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 20 Cal. 4th 1178 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oiye v. Fox</i> , 211 Cal. App. 4th 1036 (2012)	14
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438, (1928)	19, 21
<i>Oziel v. Superior Court</i> , 223 Cal. App. 3d 1288 (1990).....	9, 17
<i>People v. Chavez</i> , 44 Cal. App. 4th 1144 (1996)	21
<i>People v. Conklin</i> , 12 Cal. 3d 259 (1974)	21
<i>People v. Connor</i> , 115 Cal. App. 4th 669 (2004)	24
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 1009 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984) (<i>Press-Enterprise I</i>).....	15, 18
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986) (<i>Press-Enterprise II</i>)	15, 17, 18, 20
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	15, 17

<i>U.S. v. Edwards</i> , 823 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Index Newspapers LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>United States v. Chagra</i> , 701 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>United States v. Loughner</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (D. Ariz. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Mattingly</i> , 2016 WL 3670828 (W.D. Ky. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. The Business of the Custer Battlefield Museum & Store Located at Interstate 90, Exit 514, South of Billings, Mont.</i> , 658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19, 22
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 1273 (2003)	23, 25
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	15
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2516(2).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 2510.....	21
Cal. Code of Civil Procedure section 904.1(a)(2)	10
Cal. Family Code § 2024.6	23
Cal. Penal Code § 629.50(a)	20
Cal. Penal Code § 629.66 (2011).....	22, 23, 27, 28
Cal. Penal Code § 629.70	23
Cal. Penal Code § 629.86	28
Cal. Penal Code § 629	21

Other Authorities

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts Wiretap Report 2015, Table 2: Intercept Orders Issued by Judges During Calendar Year 2015, http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/wiretap_2_1231.2015.pdf11

Brad Heath & Brett Kelman, *Justice officials fear nation’s biggest wiretap operation may not be legal*, USA TODAY (Nov. 11, 2015), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/2015/11/11/dea-wiretap-operation-riverside-california/75484076/>10, 11, 12, 20

Brett Kelman, *Judge: So many Riverside wiretaps, they can’t be legal*, DESERT SUN (July 6, 2016), https://www.desertsun.com/story/news/crime_courts/2016/07/06/riverside-county-wiretaps-judge/86779116/10, 12, 20

Locke, *Treatise of Civil Government* §§ 124 (1690)19

Office of the Attorney General, *California Electronic Interceptions Report*, Annual Report to the Legislature 2013 (hereinafter cited as the “Attorney General’s 2013 Report”), <https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/publications/annual-rpt-legislature-2013.pdf>11

Office of the Attorney General, *California Electronic Interceptions Report*, Annual Report to the Legislature 2014 (hereinafter cited as the “Attorney General’s 2014 Report”) at 2, <https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/publications/annual-rpt-legislature-2014.pdf>11, 12

Office of the Attorney General, *California Electronic Interceptions Report*, Annual Report to the Legislature 2015 (hereinafter cited as the “Attorney General’s 2015 Report”) at 5, <https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/publications/annual-rpt-legislature-2015.pdf>11, 12

S.E. Williams, *There Was So Much Wiretapping in Riverside County . . . Even the Bugs Had Bugs*, THE VOICE (Feb. 25, 2016), <http://theievoice.com/there-was-so-much-wiretapping-in-riverside-county-even-the-bugs-had-bugs/>.....10

Tim Cushing, *DEA Loses Big Drug Case, Thanks to Illegal Wiretap Warrants Prosecutor Calls ‘Procedural Errors’*, TECHDIRT (Dec. 15, 2015), <https://www.techdirt.com/articles/20151214/08492533071/dea-loses-big-drug-case-thanks-to-illegal-wiretap-warrants-prosecutor-calls-procedural-errors.shtml>.12
